Research Article
Identification of Five Novel Salmonella Typhi-Specific
Genes as Markers for Diagnosis of Typhoid Fever Using
Single-Gene Target PCR Assays
Yuan Xin Goay,1 Kai Ling Chin,1 Clarissa Ling Ling Tan,1
Chiann Ying Yeoh,1 Ja’afar Nuhu Ja’afar,1 Abdul Rahman Zaidah,2
Suresh Venkata Chinni,3 and Kia Kien Phua1
1 Institute for Research in Molecular Medicine (INFORMM), Universiti Sains Malaysia (USM), Health Campus,

50 ng to 25.6 fg. Twomicroliters of the DNAwas subjected to
PCR amplification.The analytical sensitivity was indicated by
the presence of visible PCR product bands on the agarose gel
using the transilluminator as described above.
2.9. DNA Sequencing. To confirm the PCR products were
indeed derived from the 𝑆. Typhi strains, PCR amplicons
from all assays produced using Phusion�High-Fidelity DNA
Polymerase (New England Biolabs, USA) were purified and
sent to First BASE Laboratories Pte. Ltd., Malaysia, for se-
quencing.The resultant nucleotide sequences were compared
with the reference 𝑆. Typhi CT18 gene sequences in NCBI
using BioEdit software.
4 BioMed Research International
Table 1: List of primers targeting S. Typhi-specific genes for the development of 6 PCR assays.
Target genes Primer labels Primer sequences (5󸀠-3󸀠) Target lengths (bp)
STY0201 0201F ATGCTTTTAAAAAACACAACATGG 1176
0201R TTACGGATAGGTGATTGAAAATTG
STY0307 0307F ATGAAACCTTTATTCTCAGTGC 495
0307R TTAGCGTAATTCCCAGAACC
STY0322 0322F ATGAAATATAAAAAAATAAGAG 678
0322R CTATGGATTCATTTCCATTTC
STY0326 0326F ATGAATACGAATAATTCACC 261
0326R TTACCCTCCCCATGTCAC
STY2020 2020F ATGCCTGTTATGCATAATTG 429
2020R TTATGCTGTTAACGAGTCGTC
STY2021 2021F ATGAGTTTAGCGCAGCCTAAATCC 732
2021R TTAGAAGTCTCCTGCCTGGAAAC
16S rRNAa 16SF CAGGCCTAACACATGCAAGTC 1362
16SR GGGCGGTGTGTACAAGGC
a